

No. 18-15242

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh, District Judge
Case No. 16-CV-04051-LHK

**BRIEF OF IMPACT FUND, *et al.*, AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION
AND REVERSAL**

JOCELYN LARKIN (SBN 110817)
LINDSAY NAKO (SBN 239090)
DANIEL NESBIT (SBN 320785)
IMPACT FUND
125 University Avenue, Suite 102
Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: (510) 845-3473
Facsimile: (510) 845-3654
E-mail: lnako@impactfund.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

 I. U.S. Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit Precedent Require Only the Allegation of a Concrete and Demonstrable Injury to Establish Standing.....10

 II. Article III Standing Requires Only an “Identifiable Trifle.”15

 III. The District Court Erred By Applying a Quantitative Threshold.....17

 IV. The District Court Further Erred By Comparing the Alleged Harm to the Association’s Resources and By Holding Ordinary Program Costs Cannot Establish Standing.....20

 A. The direct organizational standing inquiry does not include a harm-to-resources comparison.....20

 B. Diversion of resources in a manner consistent with an organization’s “ordinary business” establishes standing.....22

 V. A Broad View of Standing is Critical to Civil Rights Enforcement.....26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>American Bottom Conservancy v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 650 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. Local 1 v. Stone</i> , 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	9
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	13
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Conservation Council of N. Carolina v. Costanzo</i> , 505 F.2d 498 (4th Cir. 1974)....	17
<i>Council of Insurance Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Doran v 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>El Dorado Estates v. City of Fillmore</i> , 765 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec. Office of Immigration Review</i> , 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991)	14, 28
<i>Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs</i> , 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 27
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012)	23, 27
<i>Family & Children’s Ctr. Inc. v. Sch. City of Mishawka</i> , 13 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 1994)	9, 17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	13

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... passim

National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 22, 23, 27

National Taxpayers Union Inc. v. United States,
 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 23, 24

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,
 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....26

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)16

Preminger v. Peake,
 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008)9, 16

Public Interest Research Grp. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.,
 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....17

Saladin v. City of Milledgeville,
 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)17

Sierra Club v. Morton,
 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....12

Smith v. Pacific Props. & Dev. Corp.,
 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) 13, 27

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S.136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....13

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 409 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 11, 26

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....15

Valle del Sol Inc.v. Whitting,
 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 19, 27

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....30

Other Authorities

American Diabetes Association website, www.diabetes.org (last visited June 27, 2018)25
